## GOLD

## **Iconic Gold Announces Change in Directors**

**December 7, 2022, Vancouver, BC** – International Iconic Gold Exploration Corporation ("Iconic Gold" or the "Company") (TSXV: ICON) (OTC: MFMLF) announces a change in its board of directors.

On December 6, 2022, Greg Burnett tendered his resignation as a director of the Company. Mr. Burnett has served the Company as director for 18 years. The Company thanks Mr. Burnett for his services through his tenure.

The Company is pleased to announce the appointment of Janaki Prosdocimi, replacing Mr. Burnett, to its board of directors. Ms. Prosdocimi is a strategic financial thinker, with many years of experience across a wide range of industries. She gained her qualification as a Chartered Accountant in the City of London, England, at Coopers & Lybrand (now PWC). She has worked with multinationals as well as growth stage companies in audit, corporate finance and on AIM listings. From there, she worked in growth industries from the Digital Revolution. Ms. Prosdocimi has also worked on political strategy for the Conservative Party Forum and now continues to work in the financial markets.

"We are very appreciative of all the contributions from Mr. Burnett and wish him the very best in all his future endeavors," commented Iconic Gold CEO, Robert Abenante. "We are also delighted to welcome Mrs. Prosdocimi to the board of directors. In addition to her incredible experience and achievements, she brings strong financial strength and diversity the Company's board of directors."

ON BEHALF OF INTERNATIONAL ICONIC GOLD EXPLORATION CORP. "Rob Abenante" Robert Abenante, President & CEO

## **Contact Information:**

Email:<u>info@iconicgold.com</u> Website: www.iconicgold.com

For further information regarding International Iconic Gold Exploration Corp., please refer to the Company's filings available on SEDAR (http://www.sedar.com) or at ICON's Website (http://www.iconicgold.com).

*Neither TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.*